
 
 ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 MINUTES 
 
 January 12, 2021 – Regular Meeting 
 Delta Township Administration Building 
 
I CALL TO ORDER 
 
 Chairman Arking called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. 
 
II PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 
III ROLL CALL 
 

Members Present: Arking, Cascarilla, Corrie, Hicks, Kaltenbach, and Parr 
 
Members Absent: Frezel - excused 
 
Others Present: Planning Director Gary Bozek and Assistant Planning Director 

Dave Waligora 
 

IV SET AND ADJUST AGENDA 
 

There were no adjustments to the agenda. 
 

V CITIZEN COMMENTS FOR ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA – None 
 
VI APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 
 Minutes of the December 8, 2021 Zoning Board of Appeals Regular Meeting 
 

MOTION BY CASCARILLA, SECONDED BY KALTENBACH, THAT THE DECEMBER 8, 2020 
REGULAR MEETING OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS BE APPROVED AS AMENDED. 
VOICE VOTE.  CARRIED 6-0. 

 
VII NEW BUSINESS - None 

 
VIII OLD BUSINESS 
 

Case No. V-20-4-34:  Peter B. Holz, Architect, 15517 Winchester Circle, Grand Haven, MI 
49417.  The Goodyear Commercial Tire and Service Center site, 4600 Creyts Rd, Lansing, 
MI 48917, is being considered for following variances: 
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1. A variance from Section 12.02 – J of the 2017 Delta Township Zoning Ordinance, 
Greenbelts, to not require any greenbelt be installed as part of the site plan 
review process for the subject parcel located in the I-Industrial District. 

 
2.  A variance from Section 12.02-I of the 2017 Delta Township Zoning Ordinance, 

Parking Lot Landscaping, to not require any Parking Lot Landscaping be installed 
as part of the site plan review process for the subject parcel located in the I-
Industrial District. 

 
3. A variance from Section 12.02 Section 11.04 of the 2017 Delta Township Zoning 

Ordinance, which requires off-street parking to be setback 10 feet from the front 
yard property line. This variance would make the present legal non-conforming 
parking configuration conform with the 2017 Zoning Ordinance.  

 
4. A variance from Section 11.05 of the 2017 Delta Township Zoning Ordinance, 

which states off street parking areas shall not encroach upon any required 
greenbelt or buffer zone. This variance would make the present legal non-
conforming parking configuration conform with the 2017 Zoning Ordinance.  

 
Mr. Waligora said this evening’s case consisted of four variance requests for the 
Goodyear Commercial Tire and Service Center located at 4600 Creyts Road.  Mr. 
Waligora noted that the subject parcel was a non-conforming parcel that was 
constructed in 1979 under the 1974 Zoning Ordinance.  The owner wishes to construct a 
3,000 square foot warehouse to the rear of the building.  Mr. Waligora noted that the 
current Zoning Ordinance requires that a parcel must be brought into conformance with 
the ordinance to obtain site plan approval.  Staff informed the applicant that to bring 
the site into conformance, a 10-foot greenbelt, as well as parking lot landscaping, would 
be necessary.  Mr. Waligora indicated that the applicant does not feel there is adequate 
room on the site to facilitate movement of large trucks that are regularly serviced on the 
site which is why the applicant was requesting a variance from the greenbelt and 
parking lot landscaping requirement.  The other two variance requests would bring the 
existing conditions on the parcel into compliance with the Zoning Ordinance. 
 
Mr. Waligora said this request was before the Zoning Board of Appeals on December 8, 
2020 at which time the Board requested the applicant provide additional information 
which the Board had been provided with in their packet. 
 
MOTION BY KALTENBACH, SECONDED BY CASCARILLA, THAT CASE NO. V-20-4-34 BE 
TAKEN OFF THE TABLE.  ROLL CALL VOTE.  CARRIED 6-0. 
 
MOTION BY KALTENBACH, SECONDED BY PARR, THAT THE PUBLIC HEARING BE 
OPENED.  ROLL CALL VOTE.  CARRIED 6-0. 
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Peter B. Holz, Architect, 15517 Winchester Circle, Grand Haven, MI 49417, said he was 
the architect working on the project consisting of a 3,000 square foot addition to the 
existing building.  He said based on some of the questions that were raised at the last 
meeting, he visited the site and spoke to the owner to get a better understanding of the 
functions that occurred on the site.  Mr. Holz said the reason why the applicant needed 
the addition was because tires were currently being stacked up to ten tires high and that 
each tire weighed approximately 120 pounds apiece.  The Board was provided with 
photos of the facility which showed a narrow aisle between the stacks of tires that 
would collapse if they were not stacked straight.  Mr. Holz said due to the weight of the 
tires, employees were getting injured maneuvering tires by hand into the service bays.  
The applicant would like to make the aisleways wider so that equipment could be used 
to maneuver the tires. 
 
Mr. Holz said one of the questions that was raised at the last meeting was whether a 
drive-through bay could be accommodated.  He noted that the Board had been 
provided with photos of the service bay area and the fact that the northernmost bay 
had a wheel alignment pit which did not permit a drive-through bay.  He said the 
adjacent bay could be used as a drive-through bay, but there were tires stacked in this 
area and there were times when vehicles were parked in the bay for repairs.  Mr. Holz 
indicated that it was more logical for trucks to back into the building because often 
there were two semi-trucks and trailers backed up to both doors which blocked the 
driveway out of bays #8 and #9.  Mr. Holz noted that he was asked to provide a diagram 
showing turning radius, but unfortunately MDOT’s turning radius was for 35 m.p.h. and 
did not apply in this case.  He noted that whether trucks could maneuver on the site was 
going to be based on the skill of the driver and that the building and vehicles on the site 
had been damaged in the past by trucks attempting to back into the bays. 
 
Mr. Holz said the bottleneck on the site was between the ten parking spaces that were 
adjacent to the road and the building.  He said the nature of the business was such that 
there were large vehicles, or vehicles that came in on trailers or tow trucks, that needed 
the room to maneuver on the site and that backing into the ten parking spaces was 
already tight.  Mr. Holz noted that the owner was adamant that they could not afford to 
give up 10 feet to move the parking spaces.  Mr. Holz directed the Board’s attention to a 
Google Earth photo that illustrated large trucks parked in the ten parking spaces on the 
site that were longer than the 19-foot-long parking spaces that were provided and the 
fact that those vehicles were mostly serviced in bays #2 through #6.  He noted in 
response to Mr. Waligora’s question about whether there were other places on the site 
that could accommodate parking, he indicated that there were a few parking spaces in 
front of the office/waiting room area located at the southeast corner of the building, 
but there was no other area on the site where parking could be accommodated. 
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Mr. Holz said another part of the variance was regarding the installation of landscaping 
within the parking spaces which involved existing asphalt and curbing being moved 10 
feet further to the west, the parking lot being restriped, and include raising a manhole 
cover.  He noted that the islands would also have to be extended and trees, bushes and 
grass added.  Mr. Holz said at the previous meeting, he had offered to install additional 
trees elsewhere on the site, but there really is no place to put them.  In The parking lot 
diagram provided to the Board would cost the owner two parking spaces to 
accommodate landscaping within the parking lot islands and that sufficient room would 
have to be available for snow removal. 
 
Mr. Arking asked if it was Mr. Holz contention that the diagram provided to the Board 
was in compliance with the Township requirements. 
 
Mr. Holz said the diagram illustrated the parking spaces 10 feet off the property line and 
landscaping extended into the parking spaces.  The diagram illustrated nine trees and 28 
bushes which he believed was what was required in the Zoning Ordinance.  Mr. Holz 
said the owner had indicated that the installation of trees in this area of the site would 
obstruct sight distance for truck drivers sitting up high in the cab of a truck that were 
pulling onto Creyts Road.  Mr. Holz said the Board was provided with a site plan 
illustrating turning radii for vehicles and the fact that there were no way trucks could 
pull into the south drive- and drive-in front of the building and then backup into the 
parking spaces.  Trucks would be forced to drive around the building and pull out onto 
Creyts Road to back up to the bay doors.  Mr. Holz said the site plan illustrated turning 
radii, but it did not show vehicles backing up and it did not show what the footprint may 
look like for a vehicle on a trailer or behind a tow truck. 
 
Nick Vlahakis, 15375 South Lowell Road, Lansing, Michigan 48906, said he did not have 
anything to add and that he would be happy to answer any questions the Board may 
have.  He said after the December 8th meeting, they had walked the site to try to figure 
out ways to satisfy some of the Township’s requirements, but they kept coming up 
against obstacles.  Mr. Vlahakis said it was their hope that they had presented a clear 
enough picture this evening so that the Board could see the obstacles they were dealing 
with on the site. 
 
Mr. Arking questioned if the inside of the building could be reconfigured to allow for a 
pull through orientation. 
 
Mr. Holz said vehicles may be able to drive through bay #8, but bay #9 had a pit for 
wheel alignments and that vehicles needing service were often parked in the bay for a 
couple of days.  Mr. Holz noted that some of the pictures he took of the inside of the 
building showed that there was a lot of services provided that used a lot of power 
equipment which prevented the owner from constructing some type of angled bays 
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similar to what had been constructed on the adjacent property. 
 
Mr. Arking noted that the applicant was requesting complete relief from the greenbelt 
requirement and he questioned if a partial variance would work. 
 
Mr. Holz said he did not know where they would put the greenbelt because the 
property line is right at the front of the parking lot and the property between the 
existing parking lot and the road was County right-of-way.  Mr. Holz pointed out that 
some of the islands encroached somewhat into the parking lot and contained public 
utilities. 
 
Ms. Parr asked how many employees there were. 
 
Mr. Holz believed there were six to seven employees. 
 
Ms. Parr said she had visited the site and did not feel there was room for expansion. 
 
Ms. Cascarilla thanked the applicant for providing the Board with additional information 
this evening and that it really helped the Board to better understand the logistics and 
utilization of the site.  Ms. Cascarilla felt the Township went to great lengths to try to 
work with applicants to accommodate requests and comply with the Township’s 
regulations.  She said the lack of information at the last meeting prohibited the Board 
from fully understanding the circumstances on the site and from making an informed 
decision. 
 
Ms. Parr questioned if bushes could be substituted for trees in the area between the 
parking spaces and the road. 
 
Mr. Waligora said the area Ms. Parr was referring to was road right-of-way. 
 
Mr. Holz noted that they would be happy to plant shrubs in this area if they could get 
permission from the Road Commission. 
 
Ms. Parr felt this could be a compromise. 
 
Mr. Waligora agreed with Ms. Parr however, the Township did not have any authority 
over the road right-of-way. 
 
Mr. Arking asked if there was anyone from the public who would like comment on the 
request this evening. 
 
There was no one. 
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Mr. Holz said Variance Request #1 is for a variance request from Section 12.02-J, 
Greenbelts, to not require any greenbelt be installed as part of the site plan review 
process for the subject parcel located in the I-Industrial District.  Mr. Holz reviewed the 
variance criteria by noting that Criteria #1, the variance request is due to unique 
circumstances peculiar to the property and not to the general neighborhood conditions. 
The unique circumstances include the fact that the area the Township wishes to use for 
compliance is being used as parking and should be allowed to remain legally 
nonconforming.  Compliance would hinder the business by decreasing needed 
circulation space on the site and that denying the variance would not allow the business 
to build an addition necessary to increase the safety of employees and to move tires to 
the addition to free three more service bays for commerce. 
 
Criteria #2, the variance would not cause a substantial adverse effect on properties in 
the immediate vicinity of the subject parcel or be contrary to the public interest.  
Granting of the variance would allow existing legal non-conforming conditions to 
remain, therefore, the conditions would not be worse.  Criteria #3, the need for variance 
is not self-created.  This is correct and that the delays to the project and costs to seek a 
variance are due to changes in the Ordinance since the building was legally built and is 
legal non-conforming.  The Township has no intention of paying for the changes, which 
are completely the responsibility of the property owner.  Criteria #4, the variance is not 
contrary to the purposes of this Ordinance.  He said the variance is contrary to the 
purposes of the Ordinance otherwise they would not be seeking a variance.  Mr. Holz 
believed the intent of the Ordinance is to apply to new construction and not intended to 
put a burden on existing properties.  Criteria #5, that no non-conforming use of 
neighboring lands, structures, or buildings in the same district, and no permitted use of 
lands, structures, or buildings in other districts shall be considered grounds for the 
issuance of a variance.  Mr. Holz said he agreed to the Township’s terms as long we play 
by the same rules, but fundamentally, disagree.  This is an Industrial district and canopy 
trees are not appropriate because they make it difficult for semi drivers to see oncoming 
traffic since they sit higher above the road than car drivers. 
 
Mr. Holz said prior to granting a variance, the applicant must demonstrate, and Zoning 
Board of Appeals shall find that one of the following requirements specified in Section 
15.04C have been met by the applicant for a variance.  Mr. Holz noted that Requirement 
#1 was not applicable.  Mr. Holz felt Requirement #2, that the granting of a variance 
would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as other property owners in the 
area best fit their request.  He noted that granting a variance would allow the business 
to legally proceed with the addition as requested.  Denial of the variance would make 
the site less usable, deny the business the right to expand as desired to increase the 
level of efficiency and safety for employees and increase the cost of the project 
substantially.  Requirement #3, the plight of the applicant is due to unique 
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circumstances of the property and not to general conditions in the area.  Mr. Holz felt 
the unique circumstance is that the existing conditions were built in legal conformance 
to the Ordinances in place at the time.  Requirement #4, the variance observes the spirit 
of the Ordinance, secures public safety, and does substantial justice.  Mr. Holz felt 
denying the variance would make the site less safe by decreasing maneuvering space for 
customer vehicles and deny the business the need to expand to increase employee 
safety. 
 
Mr. Holz said Variance Request #2 is a variance from Section 12.02-I, Parking Lot 
Landscaping, to not require any Parking Lot Landscaping be installed as part of the site 
plan review process for the subject parcel located in the I-Industrial District.  Mr. Holz 
reviewed the variance criteria by noting that Criteria #1, the variance request is due to 
unique circumstances peculiar to the property and not to the general neighborhood 
conditions.  He noted that the business owner is using every parking space and does not 
wish to delete a single spot to comply.  The previous offer to include landscaped areas is 
withdrawn because areas that were proposed in the hearing are needed for piling snow. 
It was suggested that parking could be moved to other areas of the site, but the site is 
entirely used on busy days.  Criteria #2, the variance would not cause a substantial 
adverse effect on properties in the immediate vicinity of the subject parcel or be 
contrary to the public interest.  Mr. Holz noted that granting of the variance would allow 
existing legal conforming conditions to remain, therefore, the conditions would not be 
worse. 
 
Criteria #3, the need for variance is not self-created.  He said this is correct and that the 
variance request is due to changes in the Ordinance since the site was originally legally 
built and is legal non-conforming.  Criteria #4, the variance is not contrary to the 
purposes of this Ordinance.  He said the variance is contrary to the purposes of the 
Ordinance otherwise they would not be seeking a variance.  Criteria #5, that no non-
conforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings in the same district, and no 
permitted use of lands, structures, or buildings in other districts shall be considered 
grounds for the issuance of a variance.  Mr. Holz said he agreed to the Township’s 
terms, but fundamentally, disagree. 
 
Mr. Holz said prior to granting a variance, the applicant must demonstrate, and Zoning 
Board of Appeals shall find that one of the following requirements specified in Section 
15.04C have been met by the applicant for a variance.  Mr. Holz noted that Requirement 
#1 was not applicable and that there were no landscaped buffers.  Requirement #2, the 
granting of a variance would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as other 
property owners in the area.  He noted that granting a variance would allow the 
business to legally proceed with the addition as requested.  Denial of the variance would 
deny the business the right to expand as desired to increase the level of efficiency and 
safety for employees.  Requirement #3, the plight of the applicant is due to unique 
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circumstances of the property and not to general conditions in the area.  Mr. Holz felt 
the unique circumstance is that the existing conditions were built in legal conformance 
to the Ordinances in place at the time.  Requirement #4, the variance observes the spirit 
of the Ordinance, secures public safety, and does substantial justice.  Mr. Holz felt 
denying the variance would seize at least one of the parking spaces and deny the 
business the right to build the addition to increase employee safety. 
 
Mr. Holz said Variance Request #3 is a variance from Section 11.04, which requires off-
street parking to be setback 10 feet from the front yard property line.  This variance 
would make the present legal non-conforming parking configuration conform with the 
2017 Zoning Ordinance.  Mr. Holz reviewed the variance criteria by noting that Criteria 
#1, the variance request is due to unique circumstances peculiar to the property and not 
to the general neighborhood conditions.  As he had mentioned several times, this is not 
a Discount Tire and large vehicles and trailers must navigate the site.  It is not practical 
for the business to forfeit 10 feet of parking lot to comply, neither should they be forced 
to incur the costs of doing so.  Criteria #2, the variance would not cause a substantial 
adverse effect on properties in the immediate vicinity of the subject parcel or be 
contrary to the public interest.  Mr. Holz noted that granting of the variance would allow 
existing legal conforming conditions to remain, therefore, the conditions would not be 
worse. 
 
Criteria #3, the need for variance is not self-created.  He said this is correct and that the 
variance request is due to changes in the Ordinance since the site was originally legally 
built and is legal non-conforming.  Criteria #4, the variance is not contrary to the 
purposes of this Ordinance.  He said the variance is contrary to the purposes of the 
Ordinance otherwise they would not be seeking a variance.  Criteria #5, that no non-
conforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings in the same district, and no 
permitted use of lands, structures, or buildings in other districts shall be considered 
grounds for the issuance of a variance.  Mr. Holz said he agreed to the Township’s 
terms, but fundamentally, disagree. 
 
Mr. Holz said prior to granting a variance, the applicant must demonstrate, and Zoning 
Board of Appeals shall find that one of the following requirements specified in Section 
15.04C have been met by the applicant for a variance.  Mr. Holz noted that Requirement 
#1 was not applicable and that landscape buffers are not mentioned.  Requirement #2, 
the granting of a variance would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as other 
property owners in the area.  He noted denial of the variance would do substantial 
injustice to the applicant by limiting the space customer vehicles and delivery vehicles 
need to safely maneuver on the site.  Requirement #3, the plight of the applicant is due 
to unique circumstances of the property and not to general conditions in the area.  Mr. 
Holz felt the unique circumstance is that the existing conditions were built in legal 
conformance to the Ordinances in place at the time.  Requirement #4, the variance 
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observes the spirit of the Ordinance, secures public safety, and does substantial justice.  
Mr. Holz felt denying the variance would endanger customer vehicles and likely increase 
the frequency of damage to the building. 
 
Mr. Holz said Variance Request #4 is a variance from Section 11.05, which states off-
street parking areas shall not encroach upon any required greenbelt or buffer zone.  This 
variance would make the present legal non-conforming conform with the 2017 Zoning 
Ordinance.  Mr. Holz reviewed the variance criteria by noting that Criteria #1, the 
variance request is due to unique circumstances peculiar to the property and not to the 
general neighborhood conditions.  He said the unique circumstance is the fact that the 
parking was built to the property line, in accordance with Ordinances in effect at the 
time of construction.  The Township offers no compensation for the cost to move the 
parking and curbing, to raise manholes in the project area, rebuild the curbing, install 
dirt and landscaping and to maintain the landscaping.  Criteria #2, the variance would 
not cause a substantial adverse effect on properties in the immediate vicinity of the 
subject parcel or be contrary to the public interest.  Mr. Holz noted that granting of the 
variance would allow existing legal non-conforming conditions to remain, therefore, the 
conditions would not be worse. 
 
Criteria #3, the need for variance is not self-created.  He said this is correct and that the 
variance request is due to changes in the Ordinance since the site was originally legally 
built and is legal non-conforming.  Criteria #4, the variance is not contrary to the 
purposes of this Ordinance.  He said the variance is contrary to the purposes of the 
Ordinance otherwise they would not be seeking a variance.  Criteria #5, that no non-
conforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings in the same district, and no 
permitted use of lands, structures, or buildings in other districts shall be considered 
grounds for the issuance of a variance.  Mr. Holz said he agreed to the Township’s 
terms, but fundamentally, disagree. 
 
Mr. Holz said prior to granting a variance, the applicant must demonstrate, and Zoning 
Board of Appeals shall find that one of the following requirements specified in Section 
15.04C have been met by the applicant for a variance.  Mr. Holz noted that Requirement 
#1 was not applicable and that landscape buffers are not mentioned.  Requirement #2, 
the granting of a variance would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as other 
property owners in the area.  He noted denial of the variance would do substantial 
injustice to the applicant by limiting the space customer vehicles and delivery vehicles 
need to safely maneuver on the site.  Requirement #3, the plight of the applicant is due 
to unique circumstances of the property and not to general conditions in the area.  Mr. 
Holz felt the unique circumstance is that the existing conditions were built in legal 
conformance to the Ordinances in place at the time.  Requirement #4, the variance 
observes the spirit of the Ordinance, secures public safety, and does substantial justice.  
Mr. Holz felt denying the variance would endanger customer vehicles and likely increase 
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the frequency of damage to the building. 
 
Mr. Arking said he took exception to Mr. Holz statement in his written summary of the 
variance requests that the Township wants to “confiscate” property for compliance and 
that the Township was not confiscating anyone’s property.  He would also like to visit 
the several points where Mr. Holz stated that the variance was not contrary to the 
purpose of the Ordinance because otherwise you would not be seeking a variance.  Mr. 
Arking pointed out that a variance that would extend a non-conforming use and make it 
a bigger non-conforming use would be contrary to the purposes of the Ordinance.  He 
was not sure that was always the case here. 
 
Ms. Cascarilla agreed with Mr. Arking’s comments.  She also felt that any references 
made to the cost to the owner should be stricken from the record because this was not 
appropriate rationale for granting a variance.  Ms. Cascarilla said she wanted to 
comment on the applicant’s standard response to Criteria #4 where it was stated that 
the variance is contrary to the purposes of the Ordinance otherwise, they would not be 
seeking a variance.  She noted that the purpose of the provisions contained in the 
Ordinance is a way to protect neighboring property owners from being a nuisance.  If it 
is not creating a nuisance for neighboring property owners, that is more of the rationale. 
Ms. Cascarilla felt it was important to understand that the Board must have a rationale 
for each criterion that stands legally to approve the variance.  She said regarding the 
applicant’s standard response to Criteria #5 where it was stated that they agreed to the 
terms, but fundamentally disagree.  Ms. Cascarilla felt all Criteria #5 was saying is that 
the applicant could not use a non-conforming use on a property within the industrial 
district, or elsewhere in the Township, as a basis for approval.  The Board needed an 
adequate response to Criteria #5 for this request.  Ms. Cascarilla felt the most relevant 
one is Criteria #1 because the others were just maintaining the non-conforming 
standard that exists. 
 
Mr. Hicks said he wanted to echo Ms. Cascarilla’s comments relative to the notion of 
using other properties within the Township that suffered from the same problems as an 
example as to why they should be granted a variance.  He noted that conformity would 
never happen.  Mr. Hicks responded to Mr. Holz’ “political commentary” in his written 
summary of the variance requests.  Mr. Hicks stated that he has served on the Zoning 
Board of Appeals for almost 20 years, as well as served on the Township Board for eight 
years, and he had never seen an advocacy piece that took the liberties that Mr. Holz did 
in his.  Mr. Hicks said thankfully it did not matter to him in terms of whether the 
applicant satisfied the criteria or not and that he was not going to hold that against him, 
but he really did not feel Mr. Holz did his client any favors and that it really detracted 
from his advocacy.  Mr. Hicks said he was not present at the last meeting, so this was his 
first introduction into Mr. Holz advocacy for his client. 
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MOTION BY HICKS, SECONDED BY PARR, THAT THE PUBLIC HEARING BE CLOSED.  ROLL 
CALL VOTE.  CARRIED 6-0. 
 
Ms. Cascarilla did not feel the Board had been provided with an adequate response on 
all the criteria that warranted the Board to approve the variances without further 
response on comments that she and others had made this evening.  She said unless 
someone wanted to make a motion otherwise, she felt the Board needed adequate 
responses to the criteria requirements, especially regarding Criteria #4 and #5, different 
from what had been read into the record as part of the testimony. 
 
Ms. Parr said the building was built in 1979 and it was conforming at that time.  She felt 
trying to conform now would be most difficult, if not impossible. 
 
Ms. Cascarilla said she didn’t disagree with Ms. Parr on that point, but rather she was 
saying that for the Board to decide legally, the Board needed all the criteria satisfied.  
She did not believe the comments that had been provided this evening adequately 
responded to the criteria to allow the Board to render a decision.  Ms. Cascarilla said 
unless there is some additional commentary made regarding the criteria, especially 
Criteria #4 and #5, she felt the Board was legally challenged to approve a variance. 
 
Mr. Bozek said the overall intent of the Zoning Ordinance is to protect new 
development and to protect public health, safety, and welfare.  He said there is a lot of 
objectives contained in the Zoning Ordinance such as not to perpetuate non-
conformities, which is one of the reasons for the meeting this evening.  Mr. Bozek said 
when you are talking about not being contrary to the purpose of the Ordinance, he felt 
the overarching goal of the Ordinance was to protect health, safety, and welfare and 
does the granting of this request do anything to counter that main goal.  He asked 
whether granting the variance was a threat to public health, safety, and welfare which 
the Board could answer on their own.  Mr. Bozek said it was also an objective to bring 
properties into compliance with modern standards, but when you are applying it to an 
individual case such as this, he questioned whether that was a reasonable expectation in 
this case.  As Ms. Parr had just noted, the subject parcel is a property that has been in 
operation and was established legally 42 years ago.  Mr. Bozek noted that under the 
previous criteria for granting a variance, it talked about similarly situated properties not 
being a reason for granting a variance.  There was also language that the variance being 
requested only applied to the property described in the application.  Mr. Bozek said that 
language is gone, but he felt that was what Criteria #5 relates to. 
 
Ms. Cascarilla did not feel the responses the Board had on record both orally and in 
written form responded to the criteria to allow the Board to decide.  Mr. Bozek’s 
clarification was helpful and the point she was looking for in clarification by the 
applicant for the Board’s consideration. 
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MOTION BY KALTENBACH, SECONDED BY CORRIE , THAT IN CASE NO. V-20-4-34, PETER 
B. HOLZ, ARCHITECT, 15517 WINCHESTER CIRCLE, GRAND HAVEN, MI 49417.  THE 
GOODYEAR COMMERCIAL TIRE AND SERVICE CENTER SITE, 4600 CREYTS RD, LANSING, 
MI 48917, THE FOLLOWING VARIANCE REQUESTS BE APPROVED DUE TO THE 
APPLICANT HAS MET THE CRITERIA FOR GRANTING EACH OF THE VARIANCES. 
 

1. A VARIANCE FROM SECTION 12.02 – J OF THE 2017 DELTA TOWNSHIP ZONING 
ORDINANCE, GREENBELTS, TO NOT REQUIRE ANY GREENBELT BE INSTALLED AS 
PART OF THE SITE PLAN REVIEW PROCESS FOR THE SUBJECT PARCEL LOCATED 
IN THE I-INDUSTRIAL DISTRICT. 

 
2.  A VARIANCE FROM SECTION 12.02-I OF THE 2017 DELTA TOWNSHIP ZONING 

ORDINANCE, PARKING LOT LANDSCAPING, TO NOT REQUIRE ANY PARKING LOT 
LANDSCAPING BE INSTALLED AS PART OF THE SITE PLAN REVIEW PROCESS FOR 
THE SUBJECT PARCEL LOCATED IN THE I-INDUSTRIAL DISTRICT. 

 
3. A VARIANCE FROM SECTION 12.02 SECTION 11.04 OF THE 2017 DELTA 

TOWNSHIP ZONING ORDINANCE, WHICH REQUIRES OFF-STREET PARKING TO 
BE SETBACK 10 FEET FROM THE FRONT YARD PROPERTY LINE. THIS VARIANCE 
WOULD MAKE THE PRESENT LEGAL NON-CONFORMING PARKING 
CONFIGURATION CONFORM WITH THE 2017 ZONING ORDINANCE.  

 
4. A VARIANCE FROM SECTION 11.05 OF THE 2017 DELTA TOWNSHIP ZONING 

ORDINANCE, WHICH STATES OFF STREET PARKING AREAS SHALL NOT 
ENCROACH UPON ANY REQUIRED GREENBELT OR BUFFER ZONE. THIS 
VARIANCE WOULD MAKE THE PRESENT LEGAL NON-CONFORMING PARKING 
CONFIGURATION CONFORM WITH THE 2017 ZONING ORDINANCE.  

 
MR. HICKS SAID DUE TO THE FACT THAT SEPARATE ACTION WAS NOT TAKEN FOR 
EACH VARIANCE, HE WOULD BE VOTING NO ON THE MOTION.  HE DIDN’T BELIEVE THE 
APPLICANT HAD MET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE FIVE BASIC CONDITIONS AND THE 
ADDITIONAL CONDITION FOR REQUEST #2.  HE WAS BEING FORCED TO VOTE NO AS A 
PACKAGE ON ALL OF THE VARIANCES GIVEN THAT THEY ARE ALL LUMPED TOGETHER. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE.  CARRIED 4-2 (Arking & Hicks). 

 
Ms. Parr inquired about the possibility of staff approaching the Road Commission 
regarding installing some bushes between the parking lot and Creyts Road which would 
improve the look of the property. 
 
Mr. Waligora noted that the Township did not have any ordinances that would mandate 
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the applicant do this and that a variance had just been granted not to require any 
landscaping.  Mr. Waligora didn’t disagree with Ms. Parr that some landscaping would 
improve the looks of the property, but he was not confident the Road Commission 
would allow plantings within their road right-of-way.  He also mentioned the fact that 
there were underground utilities located in this area of the site. 
 
Mr. Waligora said in his staff report for this evening’s case, he questioned if the Board 
would like to discuss whether similar cases should come before the Zoning Board of 
Appeals or whether the Zoning Ordinance should be amended to disallow front yard 
landscaping that was permitted in 1974. 
 
Mr. Hicks felt that was the purview of the Township Board and not the Zoning Board of 
Appeals. 
 
Mr. Arking said even if it were the purview of the Zoning Board of Appeals, he would not 
want to commit to it tonight 

 
IX OTHER BUSINESS - None 

 
X STAFF COMMENTS 
 

Mr. Bozek provided the Board with an update on the Menards variance case the Board 
tabled from a previous meeting in hopes that the applicant and the residents could 
come to some type of agreement on an amended request.  He noted that Menards 
revamped their plan that would still need a lesser variance but placed the building 
further away from Barrington Woods.  Mr. Bozek said the revised plan was a reduced 
occupation of the area close to Barrington Woods and a lesser setback variance.  He 
noted that Menards was going to prepare elevation drawings for the residents to show 
how their site would look from Barrington Woods.  Mr. Bozek said once those drawings 
were complete, staff would meet with the Homeowners Association to discuss the 
revised plans and eventually come back to the Zoning Board of Appeals.  He felt 
Menards had put in a good faith effort to amend their request. 
 
Mr. Bozek welcomed Mr. McConnell to the Zoning Board of Appeals as the Planning 
Commissions representative.  He noted that the Township hired Collin Mays as the 
Township’s new Economic Development Coordinator to replace Ed Reed.  Staff was still 
working remotely from home for the most part and that the Administration Building was 
open to the public by appointment only. 
 
Mr. Arking said there are two or three donation bins on the west side of Marketplace 
Boulevard that were overflowing with donations. 
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Mr. Bozek informed the Board that the Township just amended their Collection Bin 
ordinance that allowed the Township to confiscate the bins and clean the area up.  He 
noted that staff had attempted to contact the owners of the collection bins, but several 
of the organizations were no longer in existence and the bins were abandoned. 
 
Mr. Vlahakis thanked the Board for taking the time to review their case this evening. 
 

XI BOARD COMMENTS - None 
 
XII ADJOURNMENT 
 

MOTION BY PARR, SECONDED BY CASCARILLA, THAT THE MEETING BE ADJOURNED.  
VOICE VOTE.   CARRIED 6-0. 
 

Chairman Arking adjourned the meeting at 7:20 p.m. 
 

 
 

DELTA CHARTER TOWNSHIP 
 
 
 
 
Mary Clark, Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals 
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